Tax levy.

Compensation of county commissioners

Appropriation.

When act to take effect.

dorsed on such bonds respectively at the time of such payment.

SEC. 16. That the county auditors of each county issuing bonds as provided in section ten (10) of this act, shall at the time of making the annual tax levy, levy a tax on all the taxable property in such county for an amount in addition to all other state and county taxes adequate to pay the sum remaining unpaid on said bonds, said tax to be levied and collected as other county and state taxes.

SEC. 17. The county commissioners shall receive as compensation for the services imposed upon them by this act the sum of two dollars (\$2) per day for each day necessarily occupied not to exceed five (5) days in all to be paid out of the general county fund.

SEC. 18. That the sum of forty thousand dollars (\$40,000), be and the same is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of complying with this act.

SEC. 19. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1887.

CHAPTER 183.

[H. F. No. 148.]

AN ACT TRANSFERRING CERTAIN DUTIES NOW PER-FORMED BY THE STATE AUDITOR TO THE PUBLIC EXAMINER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Supervision of state banks. SECTION 1. That all duties now required to be performed by, and all responsibilities now imposed upon, the auditor of this state, under the laws regulating the business of banking, shall hereafter be performed by the public examiner, under the title *ex-officio* of superintendent of banks, and all reports and documents now on file in the state auditor's office, pertaining to banks, now in existence, are hereby transferred to the custody of the public examiner.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Mar. 2, 1887.

When act to take, effect.